
 

Puerto Rico Project - 3D geology map looking East, showing past producing mines.  All samples presented below are taken from the Zaragoza Chica and 
Grande levels of the historic Zaragoza mine workings.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table – Zaragoza - Channel Samples by structure (manto, fault breccia / chimney and wallrock)  
 

 

Sample Location Channel Dip Length Ag g/t Pb % Zn % Cu % ZnEq %*
Mantos
215046 Zaragoza Grande ZG01 25 0.7 85 5.3 4.6 0.0 9.7
215047 Zaragoza Grande ZG02 15 1.0 18 1.0 1.9 0.0 2.9
215053 Zaragoza Grande ZG04 28 0.9 21 2.6 0.4 0.0 2.5
215059 Zaragoza Grande ZG08 65 0.8 125 11.4 1.9 0.1 11.7
215061 Zaragoza Grande ZG09 40 0.9 106 13.3 1.6 0.1 12.3
215063 Zaragoza Grande ZG10 7 0.8 85 6.0 1.9 0.1 7.5
215065 Zaragoza Grande ZG11 25 1.1 61 2.9 26.5 0.1 29.6
215066 Zaragoza Grande ZG11 25 0.7 46 3.0 30.2 0.0 33.0
215067 Zaragoza Grande ZG12 45 0.9 48 2.1 8.3 0.0 10.5
215069 Zaragoza Grande ZG13 45 1.1 35 2.5 15.8 0.0 18.1
215071 Zaragoza Grande ZG14 5 0.8 55 1.8 6.5 0.0 8.6
215073 Zaragoza Grande ZG16 13 0.6 1675 4.0 2.2 1.1 35.1
215075 Zaragoza Grande ZG17 32 0.5 419 2.9 1.7 0.2 11.1
215077 Zaragoza Grande ZG18 18 1.0 24 0.8 2.5 0.0 3.4
215080 Zaragoza Grande ZG20 37 1.1 87 1.7 2.6 0.1 5.4
215082 Zaragoza Grande ZG22 37 0.5 39 3.1 6.4 0.0 9.2
215084 Zaragoza Grande ZG23 0 0.5 305 3.8 8.2 0.2 16.3
215086 Zaragoza Grande ZG24 36 0.6 112 2.8 17.6 0.1 21.5
215088 Zaragoza Grande ZG25 25 0.7 105 1.1 4.2 0.0 6.8
215090 Zaragoza Grande ZG26 20 1.0 106 2.5 1.3 0.1 4.8
215091 Zaragoza Grande ZG27 20 1.5 119 1.7 3.8 0.0 7.0
215092 Zaragoza Grande ZG28 10 1.3 75 3.2 16.8 0.1 20.3
215093 Zaragoza Grande ZG29 22 0.7 122 2.5 2.0 0.0 5.8
215095 Zaragoza Grande ZG30 29 0.8 99 2.6 2.2 0.0 5.7
215097 Zaragoza Grande ZG31 18 0.5 645 1.5 1.6 0.5 14.3
215064 Zaragoza Grande ZG10 7 0.9 21 0.9 9.9 0.0 10.9
215078 Zaragoza Grande ZG18 18 1.1 170 13.5 11.1 0.1 23.1
215011 Zaragoza Chica ZC06 10 0.5 237 33.8 13.8 0.1 40.4
215013 Zaragoza Chica ZC07 12 0.6 159 23.2 1.3 0.3 20.1
215015 Zaragoza Chica ZC08 10 0.5 32 3.0 3.1 0.1 5.7
215018 Zaragoza Chica ZC09 14 0.7 17 1.9 0.6 0.1 2.2
215020 Zaragoza Chica ZC11 8 0.6 274 24.9 8.5 0.2 30.1
215022 Zaragoza Chica ZC12 8 0.5 216 10.6 8.2 0.1 19.1
215024 Zaragoza Chica ZC13 8 0.6 10 0.9 0.3 0.0 1.2
215026 Zaragoza Chica ZC14 30 0.6 5 0.7 0.7 0.0 1.3
215039 Zaragoza Chica ZC25 24 1.0 29 3.0 0.6 0.1 3.3
215043 Zaragoza Chica ZC24 14 1.0 9 1.1 0.2 0.0 1.0

Fault Breccias / Chimneys
215049 Zaragoza Grande ZG03 77 0.9 11 0.7 1.0 0.0 1.7
215056 Zaragoza Grande ZG06 65 0.9 127 0.7 2.5 0.0 5.1
215057 Zaragoza Grande ZG06 65 1.1 17 0.6 0.6 0.0 1.3
215058 Zaragoza Grande ZG07 70 1.6 13 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.8
215079 Zaragoza Grande ZG19 90 1.0 6 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.5
215001 Zaragoza Chica ZC01 73 1.0 29 2.7 0.2 0.1 2.7
215003 Zaragoza Chica ZC02 73 1.0 5 0.8 0.4 0.1 1.3
215027 Zaragoza Chica ZC14 90 0.9 2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.3
215028 Zaragoza Chica ZC15 42 0.9 10 1.4 0.5 0.1 1.7
215029 Zaragoza Chica ZC16 72 1.2 4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4
215036 Zaragoza Chica ZC21 63 0.9 32 1.1 2.0 0.1 3.4
215037 Zaragoza Chica ZC26 62 1.0 257 9.5 0.3 0.0 10.9
215038 Zaragoza Chica ZC26 62 1.1 139 14.5 3.2 0.1 15.4
215044 Zaragoza Chica ZC26 62 1.2 139 20.7 2.5 0.2 19.1
215041 Zaragoza Chica ZC23 68 1.1 47 1.5 5.6 0.0 7.5
215042 Zaragoza Chica ZC24 68 1.2 100 4.7 0.2 0.1 5.1

Wallrock
215045 Zaragoza Grande ZG01 25 1.8 36 0.5 0.8 0.0 1.8
215048 Zaragoza Grande ZG02 15 1.0 32 2.0 4.3 0.0 6.2
215050 Zaragoza Grande ZG03 17 1.1 13 0.8 0.2 0.0 1.0
215051 Zaragoza Grande ZG04 28 0.7 7 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.8
215052 Zaragoza Grande ZG04 28 0.7 10 1.0 0.4 0.0 1.2
215054 Zaragoza Grande ZG05 20 0.9 21 1.3 0.8 0.0 2.0
215055 Zaragoza Grande ZG05 20 1.3 15 1.9 0.6 0.0 2.2
215060 Zaragoza Grande ZG08 65 1.3 7 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.7
215062 Zaragoza Grande ZG09 40 1.4 33 2.0 14.3 0.1 16.3
215068 Zaragoza Grande ZG12 38 1.3 13 1.7 1.2 0.0 2.6
215070 Zaragoza Grande ZG13 38 0.9 22 1.0 1.8 0.0 2.8
215072 Zaragoza Grande ZG15 5 1.7 114 5.5 7.3 0.1 13.0
215074 Zaragoza Grande ZG16 13 1.5 481 1.9 2.0 0.5 12.4
215076 Zaragoza Grande ZG17 32 1.0 72 0.3 0.2 0.1 1.7
215081 Zaragoza Grande ZG21 37 0.7 22 1.2 2.6 0.0 3.8
215083 Zaragoza Grande ZG22 37 1.1 8 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.6
215085 Zaragoza Grande ZG23 0 1.3 34 1.7 6.4 0.0 8.2
215087 Zaragoza Grande ZG24 36 0.9 162 4.7 4.9 0.0 10.8
215089 Zaragoza Grande ZG25 25 0.8 90 1.2 2.6 0.1 5.1
215094 Zaragoza Grande ZG29 22 1.2 22 2.1 0.7 0.0 2.5
215096 Zaragoza Grande ZG30 29 1.1 9 0.8 0.7 0.0 1.4
215098 Zaragoza Grande ZG31 18 1.1 36 0.3 0.4 0.1 1.3
215099 Zaragoza Grande ZG32 12 1.5 17 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.8
215100 Zaragoza Grande ZG33 12 1.3 49 0.5 0.5 0.0 1.7
215006 Zaragoza Chica ZC03 14 1.0 7 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.6
215007 Zaragoza Chica ZC04 25 1.2 7 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.5
215008 Zaragoza Chica ZC04 25 1.0 5 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.3
215009 Zaragoza Chica ZC05 30 1.2 7 0.7 1.2 0.0 1.9
215010 Zaragoza Chica ZC05 30 1.1 9 0.9 0.8 0.0 1.6
215012 Zaragoza Chica ZC06 10 0.9 2 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.4
215014 Zaragoza Chica ZC07 12 1.0 3 0.2 0.6 0.0 0.8
215016 Zaragoza Chica ZC08 10 1.2 8 0.9 0.5 0.0 1.3
215017 Zaragoza Chica ZC08 10 1.2 7 0.7 0.5 0.1 1.2
215019 Zaragoza Chica ZC10 0 0.8 4 0.7 0.3 0.0 0.8
215021 Zaragoza Chica ZC11 8 0.9 4 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.6
215023 Zaragoza Chica ZC12 8 0.8 11 1.2 0.7 0.0 1.7
215025 Zaragoza Chica ZC13 8 0.8 61 6.1 2.2 0.1 7.4
215030 Zaragoza Chica ZC17 11 1.1 25 1.3 0.8 0.1 2.1
215031 Zaragoza Chica ZC18 11 1.3 21 1.6 3.1 0.0 4.6
215032 Zaragoza Chica ZC19 28 1.0 11 2.1 0.1 0.0 1.7
215033 Zaragoza Chica ZC19 28 0.9 19 1.4 0.5 0.3 2.3
215034 Zaragoza Chica ZC20 26 1.0 9 1.5 0.1 0.0 1.2
215035 Zaragoza Chica ZC20 26 1.0 14 0.3 0.1 0.5 1.7
215040 Zaragoza Chica ZC25 24 1.0 11 1.0 0.4 0.0 1.3
215002 Zaragoza Chica ZC01 12 1.0 12 1.4 0.3 0.0 1.5
215004 Zaragoza Chica ZC02 10 1.0 5 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.8
215005 Zaragoza Chica ZC03 23 1.0 4 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.6

Notes: 
*ZnEq based on USD $17/oz Ag, 
$1.50/lb Zn, $1.00/lb Pb, $3.25/lb 
Cu. 
- Assays are uncut, undiluted, 
uncomposited 
- All numbers rounded 
 



 
Table 3 – Zaragoza Grande Channels by Indiviudal / Composite 
 

 
 
 
 

Sample Location Channel Dip (deg) Length (m) Ag (g/t) Pb % Zn % Cu% ZnEq%* Structure
215045 Zaragoza Grande ZG01 25 1.8 36 0.5 0.8 0.0 1.8 WR
215046 Zaragoza Grande ZG01 25 0.7 85 5.3 4.6 0.0 9.7 M

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG01 2.5 50 1.9 1.9 0.0 4.0

215047 Zaragoza Grande ZG02 15 1.0 18 1.0 1.9 0.0 2.9 M
215048 Zaragoza Grande ZG02 15 1.0 32 2.0 4.3 0.0 6.2 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG02 2.0 25 1.5 3.1 0.0 4.5

215049 Zaragoza Grande ZG03 77 0.9 11 0.7 1.0 0.0 1.7 FB/CH
215050 Zaragoza Grande ZG03 17 1.1 13 0.8 0.2 0.0 1.0 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG03 2.0 12 0.8 0.6 0.0 1.3

215051 Zaragoza Grande ZG04 28 0.7 7 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.8 WR
215052 Zaragoza Grande ZG04 28 0.7 10 1.0 0.4 0.0 1.2 WR
215053 Zaragoza Grande ZG04 28 0.9 21 2.6 0.4 0.0 2.5 M

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG04 2.2 13 1.5 0.4 0.0 1.6

215054 Zaragoza Grande ZG05 20 0.9 21 1.3 0.8 0.0 2.0 WR
215055 Zaragoza Grande ZG05 20 1.3 15 1.9 0.6 0.0 2.2 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG05 2.2 17 1.7 0.7 0.0 2.1

215056 Zaragoza Grande ZG06 65 0.9 127 0.7 2.5 0.0 5.1 FB/CH
215057 Zaragoza Grande ZG06 65 1.1 17 0.6 0.6 0.0 1.3 FB/CH

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG06 2.0 65 0.6 1.4 0.0 2.9

215058 Zaragoza Grande ZG07 70 1.6 13 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.8 FB/CH

215059 Zaragoza Grande ZG08 65 0.8 125 11.4 1.9 0.1 11.7 M
215060 Zaragoza Grande ZG08 65 1.3 7 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.7 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG08 2.1 50 4.5 0.8 0.0 4.7

215061 Zaragoza Grande ZG09 40 0.9 106 13.3 1.6 0.1 12.3 M
215062 Zaragoza Grande ZG09 40 1.4 33 2.0 14.3 0.1 16.3 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG09 2.3 62 6.5 9.2 0.1 14.7
0.0

215063 Zaragoza Grande ZG10 7 0.8 85 6.0 1.9 0.1 7.5 M
215064 Zaragoza Grande ZG10 7 0.9 21 0.9 9.9 0.0 10.9 M

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG10 1.7 51 3.3 6.1 0.1 9.3

215065 Zaragoza Grande ZG11 25 1.1 61 2.9 26.5 0.1 29.6 M
215066 Zaragoza Grande ZG11 25 0.7 46 3.0 30.2 0.0 33.0 M

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG11 1.8 55 2.9 27.9 0.1 30.9

215067 Zaragoza Grande ZG12 45 0.9 48 2.1 8.3 0.0 10.5 M
215068 Zaragoza Grande ZG12 38 1.3 13 1.7 1.2 0.0 2.6 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG12 2.2 27 1.8 4.1 0.0 5.8

215069 Zaragoza Grande ZG13 45 1.1 35 2.5 15.8 0.0 18.1 M
215070 Zaragoza Grande ZG13 38 0.9 22 1.0 1.8 0.0 2.8 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG13 2.0 29 1.8 9.5 0.0 11.2

215071 Zaragoza Grande ZG14 5 0.8 55 1.8 6.5 0.0 8.6 M

215072 Zaragoza Grande ZG15 5 1.7 114 5.5 7.3 0.1 13.0 WR

215073 Zaragoza Grande ZG16 13 0.6 1675 4.0 2.2 1.1 35.1 M
215074 Zaragoza Grande ZG16 13 1.5 481 1.9 2.0 0.5 12.4 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG16 2.1 822 2.5 2.1 0.7 18.9

215075 Zaragoza Grande ZG17 32 0.5 419 2.9 1.7 0.2 11.1 M
215076 Zaragoza Grande ZG17 32 1.0 72 0.3 0.2 0.1 1.7 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG17 1.5 192 1.2 0.7 0.1 5.0

215077 Zaragoza Grande ZG18 18 1.0 24 0.8 2.5 0.0 3.4 M
215078 Zaragoza Grande ZG18 18 1.1 170 13.5 11.1 0.1 23.1 M

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG18 2.1 100 7.4 7.0 0.1 13.7

215079 Zaragoza Grande ZG19 90 1.0 6 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.5 FB/CH

215080 Zaragoza Grande ZG20 37 1.1 87 1.7 2.6 0.1 5.4 M

215081 Zaragoza Grande ZG21 37 0.7 22 1.2 2.6 0.0 3.8 WR

215082 Zaragoza Grande ZG22 37 0.5 39 3.1 6.4 0.0 9.2 M
215083 Zaragoza Grande ZG22 37 1.1 8 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.6 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG22 1.6 18 1.1 2.2 0.0 3.3

215084 Zaragoza Grande ZG23 0 0.5 305 3.8 8.2 0.2 16.3 M
215085 Zaragoza Grande ZG23 0 1.3 34 1.7 6.4 0.0 8.2 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG23 1.8 111 2.3 6.9 0.1 10.5

215086 Zaragoza Grande ZG24 36 0.6 112 2.8 17.6 0.1 21.5 M
215087 Zaragoza Grande ZG24 36 0.9 162 4.7 4.9 0.0 10.8 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG24 1.5 142 3.9 10.0 0.1 15.0

215088 Zaragoza Grande ZG25 25 0.7 105 1.1 4.2 0.0 6.8 M
215089 Zaragoza Grande ZG25 25 0.8 90 1.2 2.6 0.1 5.1 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG25 1.5 97 1.2 3.4 0.0 5.9

215090 Zaragoza Grande ZG26 20 1.0 106 2.5 1.3 0.1 4.8 M

215091 Zaragoza Grande ZG27 20 1.5 119 1.7 3.8 0.0 7.0 M

215092 Zaragoza Grande ZG28 10 1.3 75 3.2 16.8 0.1 20.3 M

215093 Zaragoza Grande ZG29 22 0.7 122 2.5 2.0 0.0 5.8 M
215094 Zaragoza Grande ZG29 22 1.2 22 2.1 0.7 0.0 2.5 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG29 1.9 59 2.3 1.2 0.0 3.7

215095 Zaragoza Grande ZG30 29 0.8 99 2.6 2.2 0.0 5.7 M
215096 Zaragoza Grande ZG30 29 1.1 9 0.8 0.7 0.0 1.4 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG30 1.9 45 1.5 1.3 0.0 3.1

215097 Zaragoza Grande ZG31 18 0.5 645 1.5 1.6 0.5 14.3 M
215098 Zaragoza Grande ZG31 18 1.1 36 0.3 0.4 0.1 1.3 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Grande ZG31 1.6 226 0.7 0.8 0.2 5.4

215099 Zaragoza Grande ZG32 12 1.5 17 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.8 WR

215100 Zaragoza Grande ZG33 12 1.3 49 0.5 0.5 0.0 1.7 WR

(Structure:  M = manto; FB/CH = fault 
breccia / chimney; WR = wallrock) 
 
Notes: 
*ZnEq based on USD $17/oz Ag, 
$1.50/lb Zn, $1.00/lb Pb, $3.00/lb Cu. 
- Assays are uncut, undiluted,  
- All numbers rounded 



Table 2 – Zaragoza Chica Channels by Indiviudal / Composite  
 

Sample Location Channel Dip (deg) Length (m) Ag g/t Pb % Zn % Cu% ZnEq%* Structure
215001 Zaragoza Chica ZC1 73 1.0 29 2.7 0.2 0.1 2.7 FB/CH
215002 Zaragoza Chica ZC1 12 1.0 12 1.4 0.3 0.0 1.5 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC1 2.0 21 2.1 0.3 0.1 2.1

215003 Zaragoza Chica ZC2 73 1.0 5 0.8 0.4 0.1 1.3 FB/CH
215004 Zaragoza Chica ZC2 10 1.0 5 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.8 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC2 2.0 5 0.6 0.4 0.1 1.1

215005 Zaragoza Chica ZC3 23 1.0 4 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.6 WR
215006 Zaragoza Chica ZC3 14 1.0 7 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.6 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC3 2.0 6 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.6

215007 Zaragoza Chica ZC4 25 1.2 7 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.5 WR
215008 Zaragoza Chica ZC4 25 1.0 5 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.3 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC4 2.2 6 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.4

215009 Zaragoza Chica ZC5 30 1.2 7 0.7 1.2 0.0 1.9 WR
215010 Zaragoza Chica ZC5 30 1.1 9 0.9 0.8 0.0 1.6 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC5 2.3 8 0.8 1.0 0.0 1.8

215011 Zaragoza Chica ZC6 10 0.5 237 33.8 13.8 0.1 40.5 M
215012 Zaragoza Chica ZC6 10 0.9 2 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.4 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC6 1.4 86 12.2 5.0 0.0 14.7

215013 Zaragoza Chica ZC7 12 0.6 159 23.2 1.3 0.3 20.1 M
215014 Zaragoza Chica ZC7 12 1.0 3 0.2 0.6 0.0 0.9 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC7 1.6 62 8.8 0.8 0.1 8.1

215015 Zaragoza Chica ZC8 10 0.5 32 3.0 3.1 0.1 5.7 M
215016 Zaragoza Chica ZC8 10 1.2 8 0.9 0.5 0.0 1.3 WR
215017 Zaragoza Chica ZC8 10 1.2 7 0.7 0.5 0.1 1.2 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC8 2.9 12 1.1 1.0 0.0 2.0

215018 Zaragoza Chica ZC9 14 0.7 17 1.9 0.6 0.1 2.2 M
0.0

215019 Zaragoza Chica ZC10 0 0.8 4 0.7 0.3 0.0 0.8 WR

215020 Zaragoza Chica ZC11 8 0.6 274 24.9 8.5 0.2 30.1 M
215021 Zaragoza Chica ZC11 8 0.9 4 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.6 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC11 1.5 106 9.6 3.4 0.1 11.8
0.0

215022 Zaragoza Chica ZC12 8 0.5 216 10.6 8.2 0.1 19.1 M
215023 Zaragoza Chica ZC12 8 0.8 11 1.2 0.7 0.0 1.7 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC12 1.3 85 4.6 3.4 0.1 8.0

215024 Zaragoza Chica ZC13 8 0.6 10 0.9 0.3 0.0 1.2 M
215025 Zaragoza Chica ZC13 8 0.8 61 6.1 2.2 0.1 7.5 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC13 1.4 39 3.9 1.4 0.1 4.8

215026 Zaragoza Chica ZC14 30 0.6 5 0.7 0.7 0.0 1.3 M
215027 Zaragoza Chica ZC14 90 0.9 2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.3 FB/CH

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC14 1.5 3 0.4 0.3 0.0 0.7

215028 Zaragoza Chica ZC15 42 0.9 10 1.4 0.5 0.1 1.7 FB/CH

215029 Zaragoza Chica ZC16 72 1.2 4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 FB/CH

215030 Zaragoza Chica ZC17 11 1.1 25 1.3 0.8 0.1 2.2 WR

215031 Zaragoza Chica ZC18 11 1.3 21 1.6 3.1 0.0 4.6 WR

215032 Zaragoza Chica ZC19 28 1.0 11 2.1 0.1 0.0 1.8 WR
215033 Zaragoza Chica ZC19 28 0.9 19 1.4 0.5 0.3 2.4 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC19 1.9 15 1.8 0.3 0.1 2.0

215034 Zaragoza Chica ZC20 26 1.0 9 1.5 0.1 0.0 1.2 WR
215035 Zaragoza Chica ZC20 26 1.0 14 0.3 0.1 0.5 1.8 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC20 2.0 12 0.9 0.1 0.3 1.5

215036 Zaragoza Chica ZC21 63 0.9 32 1.1 2.0 0.1 3.4 FB/CH

215037 Zaragoza Chica ZC26 62 1.0 257 9.5 0.3 0.0 10.9 FB/CH
215038 Zaragoza Chica ZC26 62 1.1 139 14.5 3.2 0.1 15.5 FB/CH
215044 Zaragoza Chica ZC26 62 1.2 139 20.7 2.5 0.2 19.1 FB/CH

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC26 3.3 175 15.2 2.0 0.1 15.4

215039 Zaragoza Chica ZC25 24 1.0 29 3.0 0.6 0.1 3.3 M
215040 Zaragoza Chica ZC25 24 1.0 11 1.0 0.4 0.0 1.3 WR

COMPOSITE Zaragoza Chica ZC25 2.0 20 2.0 0.5 0.1 2.3

215041 Zaragoza Chica ZC23 68 1.1 47 1.5 5.6 0.0 7.5 FB/CH

215042 Zaragoza Chica ZC24 68 1.2 100 4.7 0.2 0.1 5.1 FB/CH

215043 Zaragoza Chica ZC22 14 1.0 9 1.1 0.2 0.0 1.0 M

(Structure:  M = manto; FB/CH = fault 
breccia / chimney; WR = wallrock) 
 
Notes: 
*ZnEq based on USD $17/oz Ag, 
$1.50/lb Zn, $1.00/lb Pb, $3.00/lb Cu. 
- Assays are uncut, undiluted,  
- All numbers rounded 



Plan view maps showing ZnEq* geochemistry of current channel sampling results on Zaragosa Chica and Grande levels.  
 
NOTE:  *ZnEq based on USD $17/oz Ag, $1.50/lb Zn, $1.00/lb Pb, $3.00/lb Cu. 



        

Geochemical maps of Zaragoza Grande level, Ag, Zn, Pb from L-R. 



  

 
Geochemical maps of Zaragoza Chica level, Ag, Zn, Pb from L-R. 
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